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64B8-55.001 Disciplinary Guidelines.

(1) Purpose. Pursuant to Section 478.52(1), F.S., the Board provides within this rule disciplinary guidelines which shall be imposed upon applicants or licensees whom it regulates under Chapter 478, F.S., or a telehealth provider registered under Section 456.47(4), F.S. The purpose of this rule is to notify applicants, licensees, and telehealth registrants of the ranges of penalties which will routinely be imposed unless the Board finds it necessary to deviate from the guidelines for the stated reasons given within this rule. Each range includes the lowest and highest penalty and all penalties falling between including appropriate continuing education. The range, in ascending order of severity is letter of concern, reprimand, suspension, then revocation. The purposes of the imposition of discipline are to punish the applicants, licensees, or telehealth registrants for violations and to deter them from future violations; to offer opportunities for rehabilitation, when appropriate; and to deter other applicants, licensees, or telehealth registrants from violations.
(2) Violations and Range of Penalties. In imposing discipline upon applicants, licensees, and telehealth registrants in proceedings pursuant to Sections 120.57(1) and 120.57(2), F.S., the Board shall act in accordance with the following disciplinary guidelines and shall impose a penalty as provided in Section 456.072(2), F.S., within the range corresponding to the violations set forth below. The identification of offenses are descriptive only; the full language of each statutory provision cited must be consulted in order to determine the conduct included.
	RECOMMENDED RANGE OF PENALTY

	VIOLATION
	APPLICANTS AND LICENSEES
	TELEHEALTH REGISTRANTS

	
	FIRST OFFENSE
	ADDITIONAL OFFENSE
	FIRST OFFENSE
	ADDITIONAL OFFENSE

	(a)Attempting to obtain a license by bribery, fraud, misrepresentation, or through error of the department or the council. (Sections 456.072(1)(h), 478.52(1)(a), F.S.)

Obtaining or renewing a license through error of the department or council.

Obtaining or renewing a license by fraud.
	
	
	
	 

	
	Revocation. 
	Revocation. 
	Revocation.
	n/a

	
	Revocation and a $10,000 fine.
	Revocation and a $10,000 fine.
	Revocation.
	n/a

	(b) Action taken against license in any jurisdiction. (Sections 456.072(1)(f) and 478.52(1)(b), F.S.)
	Discipline comparable to the minimum first offense which would be imposed if the substantive violation occurred in Florida to discipline comparable to the maximum first offense which be imposed if the substantive violation occurred in Florida.
	Discipline comparable to the minimum second or subsequent offense which would be imposed if a second or higher substantive violation had occurred in Florida to Discipline comparable to the maximum second or subsequent offense which would be imposed if a second or higher substantive violation had occurred in Florida.
	Discipline comparable to the minimum first offense which would be imposed if the substantive violation occurred in Florida to discipline comparable to the maximum first offense which be imposed if the substantive violation occurred in Florida.
	Discipline comparable to the minimum second or subsequent offense which would be imposed if a second or higher substantive violation had occurred in Florida to Discipline comparable to the maximum second or subsequent offense which would be imposed if a second or higher substantive violation had occurred in Florida.

	(c) Being convicted or found guilty of, or entering a plea of nolo contendere to, regardless of adjudication, a crime in any jurisdiction, which directly relates to the practice of electrology. (Sections 456.072(1)(c) and 478.52(1)(c), F.S.)
	Reprimand and $250 fine to revocation and $5,000 fine.
	Probation and $350 fine to revocation and $5,000 fine.
	Reprimand to revocation.
	Suspension and a corrective action plan to revocation.

	(d) Filing a false report or failing to file a report as required (Sections 456.072(1)(g) and (l), and 478.52(1)(d), F.S.)

 

 

If fraud found
	Reprimand and $500 fine probation and $5,000 fine.
	Probation and $1,000 fine to revocation and $5,000 fine.
	Letter of concern to suspension to suspension and a corrective action plan.

	Suspension and a corrective action plan to revocation.

	
	Revocation and $10,000 fine.
	Revocation and $10,000 fine.
	Revocation 
	Revocation

	(e) False, deceptive or misleading advertising. (Sections 456.072(1)(m) and 478.52(1)(e), F.S.)
	Letter of concern and $500 fine to suspension and $1,000 fine.
	Suspension and $1,000 fine to suspension or and $2,500 fine.
	Reprimand to suspension and corrective action plan.
	Suspension and corrective action plan to revocation.

 

 

	(f) Unprofessional conduct, failure to conform to acceptable standards. (Sections 478.52(1)(f), and 456.072(3)(b), F.S.)
	Reprimand and $250 fine.to probation and $1,000 fine.
	Probation and $1,000 fine to revocation and $5,000 fine.
	Letter of concern to suspension.
	Suspension and a corrective action plan to revocation.

	(g) Possession, sale or distribution of illegal or controlled substance. (Section 478.52(1)(g), F.S.)
	Probation and $1,000 fine to revocation and $5,000 fine.
	Suspension and $2,000 fine to revocation and $5,000 fine.
	Suspension to revocation.
	Suspension and corrective action plan to revocation.

	(h) Willful failure to report any known violation of Chapter 456 or 478, F.S. (Sections 456.072(1)(i) and 478.52(1)(h), F.S.)
	Letter of Concern and $250 fine to probation and $1,000 fine.
	Probation and $350 fine to suspension and a $5,000 fine.
	Reprimand to suspension. 
	Suspension and a corrective action plan to revocation.

	(i) Repeated or willful violation of disciplinary order.
(Section 456.072(1)(q), and 478.52(1)(i), F.S.)
	Suspension until in compliance with prior order and $500 fine to suspension and $2,500 fine followed by probation.
	Suspension until in compliance with prior order and $1,000 fine to revocation and $2,500 fine.
	Suspension to suspension and corrective action plan.
	Suspension and a corrective action plan to revocation.

	(j) Delivery of electrolysis services without an active license.
(Section 478.52(1)(j), F.S.)
	Reprimand and $250 fine to revocation and $5,000 fine.
	Probation and $350 fine to revocation and a $5,000 fine.
	Suspension and a corrective action plan to revocation.
	One (1) year suspension and a corrective action plan to revocation.

	(k) Employing or assisting an unlicensed person to practice electrology. (Sections 456.072(1)(j), and 478.52(1)(k), F.S.)
	Reprimand and $250 fine to probation and $1,000 fine.
	Probation and $1,500 fine to suspension and a $5,000 fine.
	Suspension to suspension and a corrective action plan.
	suspension and a corrective action plan to revocation.

	(l) Failure to perform/comply with legal obligation.
(Sections 456.072(1)(k) and 478.52(1)(l), F.S.)
	Reprimand and $250 fine to probation and $1,500 fine.
	Probation and $1,500 fine to suspension and a $5,000 fine.
	Reprimand to suspension and a corrective action plan.
	Suspension and a corrective action plan to revocation.

	(m) Accepting and performing responsibilities for which licensee knows, or has reason to know, he or she is not competent to perform.
(Sections 457.072(1)(o) and 478.52(1)(m), F.S.)
	Probation and $500 fine to probation and $2,500 fine.
	Probation and $1,000 fine to revocation and $5,000 fine.
	Suspension to suspension and a corrective action plan.
	Suspension and a corrective action plan to revocation.

	(n) Delegating professional responsibilities to unqualified person.
(Sections 456.072(1)(p) and 478.52(1)(n), F.S.)
	Probation and $250 fine to two (2) years suspension or denial and $5,000 fine.
	Six (6) months suspension followed by probation and $1,000 fine to revocation and $5,000 fine.
	Suspension and corrective action plan to two (2) years suspension.
	Six (6) months suspension followed by a corrective action plan to revocation.

	(o) Malpractice.
(Section 478.52(1)(o), F.S.)
	Probation and $500 fine to suspension and $7,500 fine.
	Suspension followed by probation and $10000 fine to revocation.
	Suspension to suspension and corrective action plan.
	Suspension and corrective action plan to revocation.

	(p) Judicially determined mental incompetency. (Section 478.52(1)(p), F.S.)
	Probation to indefinite suspension until licensee is able to demonstrate ability to practice with reasonable skill and safety followed by probation.
	Indefinite suspension until licensee is able to demonstrate ability to practice with reasonable skill and safety followed by probation to suspension for a minimum of five (5) years or until licensee is able to demonstrate ability to practice with reasonable skill and safety followed by probation. 
	Indefinite
suspension with corrective action plan and until licensee is able to demonstrate ability to practice with reasonable skill and safety to suspension for a minimum of one (1) year and until licensee is able to demonstrate ability to practice with reasonable skill and safety.
	Indefinite suspension with a corrective action plan, to suspension for a minimum of five (5) years and until licensee is able to demonstrate ability to practice with reasonable skill and safety.

	(q) Practicing under a name other than that of licensee. (Section 478.52(1)(q), F.S.)
	Letter of concern and $250 fine to probation and $1,000 fine.
	Probation and $1,000 fine to suspension and $5,000 fine.
	Letter of concern to suspension.
	Suspension and corrective action plan to revocation.

	(r) Inability to practice with reasonable skill and safety because of mental or physical condition or illness or use of alcohol or controlled substances or any other substance which impairs one’s ability to practice.
(Sections 478.52(1)(r) and 456.072(1)(z), F.S.)
	Probation to indefinite suspension until licensee is able to demonstrate ability to practice with reasonable skill and safety followed by probation.
	Indefinite suspension until licensee is able to demonstrate ability to practice with reasonable skill and safety followed by probation to suspension for a minimum of five (5) years or until licensee is able to demonstrate ability to practice with reasonable skill and safety followed by probation.
	Indefinite suspension with corrective action plan and until licensee is able to demonstrate ability to practice with reasonable skill and safety to suspension for a minimum of one (1) year and until licensee is able to demonstrate ability to practice with reasonable skill and safety.
	Indefinite suspension with a corrective action plan, to suspension for a minimum of five (5) years and until licensee is able to demonstrate ability to practice with reasonable skill and safety.

	(s) Disclosing identity of or information about a patient. (Section 478.52(1)(s), F.S.)
	Probation and $250 fine to suspension and $1,000 fine.
	Suspension and $1,000 fine to revocation and $5,000 fine.
	Suspension to suspension and corrective action plan.
	Suspension and corrective action plan to revocation. 

	(t) Practicing permanent hair removal except as described in Section 478.42(5), F.S. (Section 478.52(1)(t), F.S.)
	Probation and $250 fine to probation and $5,000 fine.
	Suspension followed by probation and $1,000 fine to revocation and a $5,000 fine.
	Suspension to suspension and corrective action plan.
	Suspension and corrective action plan to revocation.

	(u) Operating an unlicensed facility.
(Section 478.52(1)(u), F.S.)
	Suspension until compliance and $250 fine to suspension until compliance and $2,500 fine.
	Suspension until compliance and $500 fine to suspension until compliance followed by probation and $2,500 fine.
	Suspension to suspension and corrective action plan.
	Suspension to suspension and corrective action plan to revocation.

	(v) Violating any provision of Sections 456, 478, F.S. or any rule adopted pursuant thereto.
(Section 456.072(1)(b),(dd), F.S.)
	Letter of concern and $200 fine to probation and $1,000 fine.
	Probation and $500 fine to revocation and $7,500 fine.
	Letter of concer to suspension and corrective action plan.
	Suspension and corrective action plan to revocation.

	(w) Using a Class II or a Class IV laser device or product, as defined by federal regulations, without having complied with the rules adopted under Section 501.122(2), F.S., governing the registration of the devices.
(Section 456.072(1)(d), F.S.)
	Probation and $1,000 fine to suspension and $2,500 fine.
	Suspenstion and $3,000 fine to revocation.
	n/a
	n/a

	(x) Failing to comply with the education course requirements for acquired immune deficiency syndrome and domestic violence.
(Section 456.072(1)(e), (s), F.S.)
If fraud found
	Letter of concern and $250 fine to reprimand and $500 fine
	Reprimand and $500 fine to suspension and $1,000 fine.
	n/a
	n/a

	
	Revocation and $10,000 fine.
	Revocation and $10,000 fine.
	Revocation.
	Revocation.

	(z) Exercising influence in the patient or client for the purpose of financial gain or the licensee or a third party. (Section 456.072(1)(n), F.S.)
	Restitution and from probation and $1,000 fine to suspension and $2,000 fine.
	Restitution and from probation and $1,000 fine to suspension and $2,000 fine.
	Suspension to suspension and corrective action plan.
	Suspension and corrective action plan to revocation.

	(aa) Failing to comply with the lawfully issued subpoena of the department.
(Section 456.072(1)(q), F.S.)
	Reprimand and $1,000 fine to probation and $2,000 fine.
	Probation and $2,000 fine to suspension and $5,000 fine.
	Suspension to suspension and corrective action plan.
	Suspension and corrective action plan to revocation.

	(bb) Improperly interfering with an investigation or inspection authorized by statute, or with any disciplinary proceeding. (Section 456.072(1)(r), F.S.)
	Reprimand and $1,000 fine to probation and $2,000 fine.
	Probation and $2,000 fine to suspension and $5,000 fine.
	Suspension to suspension and corrective action plan.
	Suspension and corrective action plan to revocation.

	(cc) Failing to identify to patient electrolysis licensure (Section 456.072(1)(t), F.S.)
	Letter of concern and $250 fine to probation and $500 fine.
	Probation and $500 fine to suspension and $1,000 fine. 
	Reprimand to suspension.
	Suspension to suspension and corrective action plan.

	(dd) Sexual Misconduct. (Sections 456.063, 456.072(1)(v), F.S.)
	Probation and $2,500 fine to revocation and $7,500 fine.
	Suspension and $7,500 fine to revocation and $10,000 fine.
	Suspension to suspension and corrective action plan. 
	Suspension and corrective action plan to revocation.

	(ee) Failing to report to the council in writing within 30 days after the licensee has been convicted or found guilty of, or entering a plea of nolo contendere to, regardless of adjudication, a crime in any jurisdiction. (Section 456.072(1)(x), F.S.) 
	Reprimand and $250 fine to probation and $1,000 fine. 
	Probation and $1,000 fine to suspension.
	Reprimand to suspension.
	Suspension to suspension and corrective action plan.

	(ff) Testing positive for any drug, as defined in s. 112.0455 on any confirmed preemployment or employer-ordered drug screening when the practitioner does not have a lawful prescription and legitimate medical reason for using the drug.
(Section 456.072(1)(aa), F.S.)
	Probation to indefinite suspension until licensee is able to demonstrate ability to practice with reasonable skill and safety followed by probation.
	Indefinite suspension until licensee is able to demonstrate ability to practice with reasonable skill and safety followed by probation and a $500.00 fine to suspension for a minimum of five (5) years or until licensee is able to demonstrate ability to practice with reasonable skill and safety followed by probation and a $1,500.00 fine.  
	Suspension to suspension and corrective action plan.
	Suspension and corrective action plan to revocation.

	(gg) Performing or attempting to perform electrolysis on the wrong patient, a wrong-site procedure, a wrong procedure, an unauthorized procedure, or a procedure that is medically unnecessary or otherwise unrelated to the patient’s diagnosis or medical condition.
(Section 456.072(1)(bb), F.S.)
	Probation and $1,000 fine to suspension and $2,000 fine.
	Suspension and $2,000 fine to revocation and $5,000 fine.
	Suspension to suspension and corrective action plan.
	Suspension and corrective action plan to revocation.

	(hh) Being terminated from an impaired practitioner program that is overseen by a consultant as described in Section 456.076, F.S., for failure to comply, without good cause, the terms of the monitoring or participant contract enter into by the licensee, or for not successfully completing any drug treatment or alcohol treatment program.
(Section 456.072(1)(hh), F.S.)
	Suspension until licensee is able to demonstrates compliance with all the terms of the monitioring contract and is able to demonstrate to the Board the ability to practice with reasonable skill and safety followed by a term of probation and a fine of $1,000 to revocation. 
	Suspension until licensee is able to demonstrates compliance with all the terms of the monitioring contract and is able to demonstrate to the Board the ability to practice with reasonable skill and safety followed by a term of probation and a fine of $5,000 to revocation.
	Suspension and corrective action plan to revocation. 
	Suspension and corrective action plan to revocation.

	(ii) Being convicted of, or entering a plea of guilty or nolo contendere to, any misdemeanor or felony, regardless of adjudication, a crime in any jurisdiction which relates to health care fraud.
(Section 456.072(1)(ll), F.S.)
	Revocation and $10,000 fine
	Revocation and a $10,000.00 fine.
	Revocation.
	Revocation.

	(jj) Failure to comply with the parental consent requirements of Section 1014.06, F.S.
(Section 456.072(1)(rr), F.S.)
	Letter of concern and $200 fine to probation and $1,000 fine. 
	Probation and $2,000 fine to Suspension and $5,000 fine. 
	Letter of concern to suspension. 
	Suspension to Suspension and corrective action plan.

	(kk) Being convicted or found guilty of, entering a plea of guilty or nolo contendere to, regardless of adjudication, or committing or attempting, soliciting, or conspiring to commit and act that would constitute a violation of any of the offenses listed in Section 456.074(5), F.S., or similar offense in another jurisdiction.
(Section 456.072(1)(ss), F.S.)
	Revocation and administrative fine of $500.00 to $1,000.00.
	Revocation and administrative fine of $1,000.00 to $5,000.00.
	Revocation.
	Revocation.

	(ll) Failure to notify council of an adverse action taken against license.
(Section 456.47(4)(i)1., F.S.)
	n/a
	n/a
	Letter of concern to suspension and a corrective action plan.
	Suspension and corrective action plan to revocation.


(3) Aggravating and Mitigating Circumstances. Based upon consideration of aggravating and mitigating factors present in an individual case, the Council may deviate from the penalties recommended above. The Council shall consider as aggravating or mitigating factors the following:
(a) Exposure of patient or public to injury or potential injury, physical, or otherwise: none, slight, severe, or death;
(b) Legal status of licensee at the time of the offense;
(c) The number of counts or separate offenses established;
(d) The disciplinary history of the applicant or licensee in any jurisdiction and the length of practice;
(e) Pecuniary benefit or self-gain inuring to the licensee.
(4) Stipulations or Settlements. The provisions of this rule are not intended and shall not be construed to limit the ability of the Board to dispose informally of disciplinary actions by stipulation, agreed settlement, or consent order pursuant to Section 120.57(4), F.S.
(5) Other Action. The provisions of this rule are not intended to and shall not be construed to limit the ability of the Council to pursue or recommend that the Department pursue collateral, civil, or criminal actions when appropriate.
Rulemaking Authority 456.072, 456.079, 478.52(4) FS. Law Implemented 456.072, 456.073, 456.079, 478.52(4) FS. History–New 11-16-93, Formerly 61F6-80.001, Amended 1-2-95, Formerly 59R-55.001, Amended 2-9-98, 10-12-98, 3-1-00, 9-28-00, 5-30-01, 8-8-01, 10-8-02, 7-8-03, 7-18-06, 2-22-17, 11-22-22.

64B8-55.002 Citations.

(1) “Citation” means an instrument which meets the requirements set forth in Section 456.077, F.S., which is served upon a licensee for the purpose of assessing a penalty in an amount established by this rule.

(2) In lieu of the disciplinary procedures contained in Section 456.073, F.S., the Department may issue a citation to the subject within six months after the filing of the complaint which is the basis for the citation.

(3) All citations include a requirement that the subject correct the violation, if remediable, within a specified period of time not to exceed 60 days, and impose whatever obligations necessary to remedy the offense.
(4) The Board designates the following as citation violations:
	(a) Failure to provide satisfaction including the costs incurred within 45 days of receipt of the Department’s notification of a check dishonored for insufficient funds.
	(a) $100.00 fine.

	(b) Failure to notify the Department of a change of address.
(Section 456.035(1), F.S.; Rule 64B8-50.008, F.A.C.)
	(b) $100.00 fine.

	(c) Failure to protect clients during treatment from public view.
(Rule 64B8-51.006(3)(a)1., F.A.C.)
	(c)1. First violation – $150.00 fine

2. Second violation – $300.00 fine

3. Third and subsequent violations – See paragraph 64B8-55.001(3)(aa), F.A.C.

	(d) Failure to have a sink with hot and cold running water within or available to the electrology facility. 

(Subparagraph 64B8-51.006(3)(a)2., F.A.C.)
	(d)1. First violation – $150.00 fine

2. Second violation – $300.00 fine

3. Third and subsequent violations – See paragraph 64B8-55.001(3)(aa), F.A.C.

	(e) Failure to provide, within or available to the electrology facility, a separate room containing toilet and sink with hot and cold running water.
(Subparagraph 64B8-51.006(3)(a)2., F.A.C.)
	(e)1. First violation – $150.00 fine

2. Second violation – $300.00 fine

3. Third and subsequent violations – See paragraph 64B8-55.001(3)(bb), F.A.C. 

	(f) Failure to conduct electrolysis on a treatment table or treatment chair with a non-porous surface capable of being disinfected.
	(f)1. First violation – $150.00 fine

2. Second violation – $300.00 fine

3. Third and subsequent violations – See paragraph 64B8-55.001(3)(cc), F.A.C.


(g) Failure to have any one of the following items/equipment in the facility (the failure to have any one of the items/equipment shall constitute a separate citation) (paragraph 64B8-51.006(3)(a), F.A.C.):
	(g)1.a.Disposable paper drapes or sanitary cloth drapes stored in a closed container or compartment.

b. Single use disposable towels.

c. A treatment lamp or magnifier lamp capable of being cleaned with disinfectant.

d. A magnifying device which shall be a magnifier lamp, optical loupe or microscope capable of being cleaned and disinfected.

e. Tuberculocidal hospital grade disinfectant detergent registered by the Environmental Protection Agency, household bleach or wiping cloths pre-saturated with disinfectant for wiping nonporous surfaces.

f. Betadine, 3% U.S. pharmaceutical grade hydrogen peroxide or 70% isopropyl alcohol or mapped single use wipes saturated with 70% isopropyl alcohol.

g. Clean, non-sterile materials such as cotton balls, cotton strips, cotton swabs, gauze pads, and gauze strips.

h. If cloth towels are used:

1. Clean cloth towels prior to use on each client;

2. Clean towels stored in a closed container or compartment, or 

3. Used towels stored in a separate closed container.

i. Non-sterile disposable examination gloves.
	(g)1.a. First violation – $50.00 fine

b. Second violation –$100.00 fine

c. Third and subsequent violations – See paragraph 64B8-55.001(3)(dd), F.A.C.

	(g)2.a. Sanitary waste receptacles for the disposal of used gloves, paper supplies, cotton balls, and other non infectious items.

b. A holding container for soaking and cleaning contaminated instruments.
	(g)2.a. First violation – $150.00 fine,
b. Second violation – $300.00 fine.
c. Third and subsequent violations – See paragraph 64B8-55.001(3)(dd), F.A.C.


(h) For facilities with epilator equipment, failure to have any one of the following items/equipment in the facility (the failure to have any one of the items/equipment shall constitute a separate citation) (Paragraph 64B8-51.006(3)(b), F.A.C.):
	(h)1.a. Needle holder tips.

b. Covered containers for needles and forceps which containers are capable of being cleaned and Sterilized.
	(h)1.a. First violation – $50.00 fine,
b. Second violation – $100.00 fine.
c Third and subsequent violations. See paragraph 64B8-55.001(3)(ee), F.A.C.

	(h)2.a. An FDA registered needle type epilation device in working order.

b. Clean and sterile needles (e.g. probes) and forceps (e.g. tweezers).

c. A sharps container for disposal of used needles.

d. A sterilizer which shall be either an autoclave or a dry heat sterilizer and color change indicators for use with either sterilizer.

e. Unless the facility is new, quarterly records of sterilizer biological test monitoring which shall be made available to the Department upon request.
	(h)2.a. First violation – $150.00 fine

b. Second violation –$300.00 fine

c. Third and subsequent violations – See paragraph 64B8-55.001(3)(ee), F.A.C.


(i) For facilities with laser or light-based equipment, failure to have any one of the following items/equipment in the facility (the failure to have any one of the items/equipment shall constitute a separate citation) (paragraph 64B8-51.006(3)(c), F.A.C.):

	(i)1.a. Written designation of laser safety officer.

b. Appropriate sign on door of laser room identifying when laser or light-based equipment is in use.

c. Cold water and ice.

d. Lock on door of laser room.

e. Fire extinguisher in vicinity of laser room.
	(i)1.a. First violation – $150.00 fine

b. Second violation – $300.00 fine

c. Third and subsequent violations – See paragraph 64B8-55.001(3)(ff), F.A.C.

	(i)2. Written protocols that are signed, dated, maintained in a readily available location on the premises where the electrologist practices, and filed with the Department of Health as required by paragraph 64B8-56.002(4)(a), F.A.C.
	(i)2.a. First violation – $200.00 fine

b. Second violation – $400.00 fine

c. Third and subsequent violations – See paragraph 64B8-55.001(3)(ff), F.A.C.

	(i)3.a. At least one piece of properly registered laser equipment located within the electrology facility.

b. Protective eyewear for all persons in laser room during operation of laser.
	(i)3.a. First violation – $300.00 fine

b. Second violation – $600.00 fine

c. Third and subsequent violations – See paragraph 64B8-55.001(3)(ff), F.A.C.

	(i)4.a. Proof of completion of 30 hours of post-licensure education or proof of combined training.
b. Proof of having passed the Society for Clinical and Medical Hair Removal test for certification as a Certified Medical Electrologist for all electrologists using laser or light-based equipment in the facility and completed training pursuant to subparagraph 64B8-56.002(2)(a)1., F.A.C.
	(i)4.a. First violation – $500.00 fine

b. Second violation – $1000.00 fine

c. Third and subsequent violations – See paragraph 64B8-55.001(3)(ff), F.A.C.

	(j) Failure to display any one of the following documents in an area that is visible to the general public entering the facility (the failure to display any one of the documents shall constitute a separate citation). (Subsection 64B8-51.006(4), F.A.C.):

1. The electrology facility license.

2. The current license of the electrologist.

3. The most recent inspection sheet from the Department of Health.

4. A current copy of Rule 64B8-51.006, F.A.C.

5. An appointment book.
	(j) 1. First violation – $50.00 fine
2. Second violation – $100.00 fine 

3. Third violation – $200.00 fine

4. Fourth and subsequent violations – paragraph 64B8-55.001(3)(gg), F.A.C.

	(k) Failure to comply with continuing education requirements.

(Rule 64B8-52.002, F.A.C.)
	(k) First and subsequent violations – $250 fine.

	(l) Providing electrolysis services in an unlicensed facility.
	(l) First and subsequent violations – $250 fine.

	(m) Permitting an unlicensed person to provide electrolysis services.
	(m) First and subsequent violations – $250 fine.

	(n) Providing electrolysis services with a delinquent license or null/void license.
	(n) First and subsequent violations – $250 fine.

	(o) Unprofessional conduct, failure to conform to acceptable standards.
	(o) First and subsequent violations where no actual patient harm occurred – $250 fine.

	(p) Failure to timely pay required fees and fines.
	(p) First and subsequent violations, a $250 fine.

	(q) Advertising any discounted or free service without including the required statement, Section 456.062, F.S.
	(q) First and subsequent violations – $100.00 fine.


(5) In addition to the penalties established in this rule, the Department shall recover the costs of investigation. The penalty specified in the citation shall be the sum of the penalty established by this rule plus the Department’s cost of investigation.

(6) If the subject disputed any matter contained in the citation, within thirty days after service, the Department shall follow the procedure set forth in Section 456.073, F.S. Otherwise, the citation shall become a final order of the Board.

Rulemaking Authority 456.077(1), (2), 478.51(3) FS. Law Implemented 456.072(3), (4), 456.077(1), (2), 478.51, 478.52 FS. History–New 11-16-93, Formerly 61F6-80.002, Amended 1-2-95, Formerly 59R-55.002, Amended 11-13-97, 10-12-98, 2-11-01, 2-20-02, 11-12-02, 7-16-03, 2-12-07, 2-15-17, 7-18-21.

64B8-55.0021 Discipline of Electrolysis Facilities.

Any business establishment that provides electrolysis services must have an active status license in order to provide such services. Failure to obtain and maintain an active status license as a licensed electrolysis facility pursuant to rule 64B8-51.006, F.A.C., shall be subject to discipline as follows:

(1) A business establishment offering electrolysis services without an active status license shall:

(a) Cease and desist offering such services:

(b) Make application for a current status license pursuant to rule 64B8-51.006, F.A.C., if the business establishment wishes to offer electrolysis services;

(c) Pay a fine equal to all licensure and renewal fees that would have been due for the time of operation without an active status license up to a maximum of $5,000 or denial of license.

(2) Any electrolysis facility with an active status license that employs or permits an unlicensed person to deliver electrolysis services shall be subject to discipline as follows:

(a) Cause the unlicensed person to cease and desist from the delivery of electrolysis services;

(b) The facility licensure shall be suspended or revoked;

(c) The facility shall be subject to a fine of up to $1,000.

Rulemaking Authority 456.037, 478.43(1) FS. Law Implemented 456.037, 478.52(1)(k), (2) FS. History–New 3-1-00, Amended 3-26-12.
64B8-55.003 Terms of Probation.

Any licensee determined to have violated the provisions of chapter 478, F.S., may be ordered to serve probationary terms including any or all of the following:

(1) Probationer’s license is suspended for a period of time set by the Board, said suspension to be stayed so long as the licensee complies with the terms of probation set forth below.

(2) The licensee is placed on probation for a period of time set by the Board. Any deviation from the requirements of the probation without prior written consent of the Board shall constitute a violation of this probation. Upon a finding of probable cause that a violation of this probation has occurred, the licensee’s license to practice shall be subject to immediate and automatic suspension upon the recommendation of the Probable Cause Panel pending the Licensee’s appearance before the next Board meeting. The licensee will be given notice of the hearing and an opportunity to defend. The probationary periods shall automatically terminate at the end of a prescribed time, but only if all terms and conditions have been met. Otherwise, the probation shall be terminated only by order of the Board upon proper petition of the licensee, supported by evidence of compliance with this Final Order.

(3) The licensee’s probation shall be subject to the following terms and conditions:

(a) Probationer shall comply with all state statutes and rules pertaining to the practice of electrology in Chapters 456 and 478, F.S., and the rules promulgated pursuant there to.

(b) Probationer shall appear before the Board at the first meeting after said probation commences, at the last meeting of the Board preceding termination of probation, and at such other times as requested by the Board.

(c) In the event Probationer leaves the State of Florida for a period of thirty days or more, or otherwise does not engage in a practice in Florida, Probationer’s probation shall be tolled and shall remain in a tolled status until Probationer returns to active practice in the State of Florida, at which time the probationary status shall resume. Probationer must keep current residence and business addresses on file with the Board. Probationer shall notify the Board within ten (10) days of any changes of said addresses.

(d) Probationer shall practice only under the supervision of an electrologist fully licensed under chapter 478, F.S., to be approved by the Board or its designee. Probationer shall have the supervising electrologist with the Probationer at the Probationer’s first probation appearance before the Board. Prior to approval of the supervising electrologist by the Board or its designee, the Probationer shall provide to the supervising electrologist a copy of the administrative complaint filed in this case. A failure of the Probationer or the supervising electrologist to appear at the scheduled Board meeting shall constitute a violation of the Board’s Final Order. Prior to the approval of the supervising electrologist by the Board or its designee, Probationer shall submit to the Board or its designee a current curriculum vitae and description of the current practice from the proposed supervising electrologist. Said materials shall be received in the Board office no later than fourteen (14) days before Probationer’s first scheduled probation appearance. Probationer shall be responsible for ensuring that the supervising electrologist submits the required reports. The responsibilities of the supervising electrologist shall include:

1. Submit quarterly reports, which shall include:

a. Brief statement of why Probationer is on probation.

b. Description of Probationer’s practice.

c. Brief statement of Probationer compliance with terms of probation.

d. Brief statement of Probationer’s relationship with supervising electrologist.

e. Detail any problems which may have arisen with Probationer.

2. Review a percentage of Probationer’s patient records selected on a random basis at least once every two (2) weeks.

3. Review all patient records treated for/which certain constitutions.

4. Consult with Probationer on all cases involving specified conditions.

5. Review Probationer’s use of pharmaceutical agents.

6. Report to the Board any violations by the Probationer of chapters 456, part II and 478, F.S., and the rules promulgated pursuant thereto.

(e) Probationer shall submit quarterly reports to the Board. The reports shall include:

1. Brief statement of why Probationer is on probation.

2. Practice location.

3. Description of current practice stating type and composition.

4. Brief statement of compliance with probationary terms.

5. Description of relationship with the supervising electrologist.

6. Description of any problems.

7. Copies of a number of patient records of patients examined or treated by the Probationer within the previous sixty (60) days with all identification of patient suitably obliterated.

(f) Probationer shall obtain a number of Continuing Education credits in specific areas, within a number of months/year(s), in addition to those hours required for renewal of licensure.

(g) Probationer shall see a psychiatrist, psychologist or psychotherapist approved by the Board or its designee at least the specified number of visits for evaluation and treatment.

(h) Probationer shall not consume, inject or ingest any controlled substance unless prescribed or administered by a practitioner authorized by law to prescribe or dispense controlled substances. However, the drugs shall only be consumed, injected or ingested for a medically justifiable purpose.

(i) Probationer shall not consume alcohol.

(j) Probationer shall attend AA or NA meetings on a frequency of at least one meeting per week.

(k) Probationer shall submit to random blood and/or urine testing for the purpose of ascertaining probationer’s compliance with probation.

(l) Probationer shall pay all reasonable costs of obtaining random urine and/or blood screens.

(m) During a specified number of months, the Probationer shall perform a number of hours of community service at a specified location or organization. Community service shall consist of electrology without fee or cost to the patient for the good of the people of the State of Florida. Affidavits detailing the community service performed shall be filed with the Board.

(4) Probationer shall pay an administrative fine in the amount set by the Board, said fine to be paid to the Board within 90 days of the effective date of the Final Order unless otherwise specified by the Board.

(5) This rule shall be reviewed, and if necessary, repealed, modified or renewed through the rulemaking process five years from the effective date.

Rulemaking Authority 456.079, 478.52(4) FS. Law Implemented 456.072, 456.079, 478.52 FS. History–New 11-16-93, Formerly 61F6-80.003, 59R-55.003, Amended 11-20-22.

64B8-55.004 Mediation.

(1) “Mediation” means a process whereby a mediator appointed by the Department acts to encourage and facilitate resolution of a legally sufficient complaint. It is an informal and nonadversarial process with the objective of assisting the parties to reach a mutually acceptable agreement.

(2) For purposes of section 456.078, F.S., the Board designates the following as being appropriate for mediation.

(a) Failure to respond timely to a continuing education audit;

(b) Failure to comply with advertising requirements, where there has been no harm to any patients;

(c) Permitting a license to become delinquent for fewer than 30 days, provided the licensee has not practiced, attempted to practice, or offered to practice the profession during the delinquency period;

(d) Offering discounted or free professional services without providing the statement required by section 456.062, F.S., where there has been no harm to any patients.

Rulemaking Authority 456.078, 478.43 FS. Law Implemented 456.078 FS. History–New 12-17-01, Amended 6-3-03.
64B8-55.005 Notice of Noncompliance; Rules Designated as Minor Violations for First Time Offense.

(1) In accordance with sections 456.073(3) and 120.695, F.S., the Department is authorized to issue a notice of noncompliance as a first response to a minor rule violation that does not result in economic or physical harm to a person or adversely affect the public health, safety, and welfare, when it is reasonable to assume that the violator was unaware of the rule or unclear as to how to comply with it. Failure of a licensee to take action to correct the minor rule violation within 15 days of receipt of the noncompliance notice shall result in either the issuance of a citation pursuant to rule 64B8-55.002, F.A.C., when appropriate, or the initiation of regular disciplinary proceedings pursuant to chapters 456 and 478, F.S. A timely and successful response to a notice of noncompliance is not a first offense for purposes of a citation or regular discipline.

(2) The minor rule violations for which the Board authorizes the Department to issue a notice of noncompliance for a first offense are:

(a) Failure to maintain on file with the Council the current address at which any notice required by law may be served by the Department, the Board, the Council, or its agents, as required by rule 64B8-50.008, F.A.C.

(b) Failure to comply with any one of the display or record-keeping provisions required by subsection 64B8-51.006(4), F.A.C. Failure to comply with more than one of said provisions shall render the licensee not eligible for a notice of noncompliance.

Rulemaking Authority 120.695, 456.073(3), 486.025 FS. Law Implemented 120.695, 456.073(3) FS. History–New 10-18-17.
